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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Shareholders and Directors of SolidusGold Inc.

Opinion
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of SolidusGold Inc. and its subsidiaries (the “Company”)
which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at March 31, 2020 and 2019, and the
consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, changes in equity (deficiency) and cash flows for the years then
ended, and the related notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory
information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of the Company as at March 31, 2020 and 2019, and its financial performance and its cash flows for
the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International
Accounting Standards Board.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated
Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audits of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled
our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter - Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 of the accompanying consolidated financial statements, which describes matters and
conditions that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s
ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Information
Management is responsible for the other information, which comprises the information included in the Company’s
Management Discussion & Analysis to be filed with the relevant Canadian securities commissions.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any
form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information
identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the
consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially
misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement
of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial
Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards
Board, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of
consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern
basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no
realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT (continued)

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it
exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated
financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional
judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:
•    Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to

fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

•    Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Company's internal control.

•   Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and
related disclosures made by management.

•    Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on
the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast
significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors’ report to the related disclosures in the
consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions
are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors’ report. However, future events or
conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

•    Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events
in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

•   Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities
within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the
direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing
of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify
during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditors’ report is Fernando J. Costa.

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS
Vancouver, Canada
July 6, 2020
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SOLIDUSGOLD INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2020 2019
ASSETS
Current

Cash $ 18,302 $ 96,034
Short-term investment 5,250 5,200
Amounts receivable 867 -
Prepaid expenses 7,591 6,503

32,010 107,737

Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 5) 41,854 41,854
$ 73,864 $ 149,591

LIABILITIES
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 8) $ 226,217 $ 138,080

EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)

Share capital (Note 6)
Share-based payment reserves

3,099,598
271,605

3,099,598
271,605

Deficit (3,523,556) (3,359,692)

(152,353) 11,511

$ 73,864 $ 149,591

CORPORATE INFORMATION AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS (Note 1)

Approved by the Board of Directors on July 6, 2020

“Raj Chowdhry” “Rick Van Nieuwenhuyse”
Raj Chowdhry, Director Rick Van Nieuwenhuyse, Director

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements)
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SOLIDUSGOLD INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2020 2019
EXPENSES

Management fees (Note 8) $ 60,000 $ 60,000
Professional and consulting fees (Note 8) 39,386 47,977
Exploration and evaluation costs (Note 5) 32,230 35,030
Property investigation costs - 20,002
Office, administration and miscellaneous 17,788 19,517
Regulatory and transfer agent fees 14,037 11,604
Foreign exchange (gain) loss (45) 1,109
Interest and bank charges 468 487

NET AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE YEAR $ (163,864) $ (195,726)

LOSS PER SHARE – BASIC AND DILUTED (NOTE 12) $ (0.00) $ (0.00)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING 55,731,865 55,731,865

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements)
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SOLIDUSGOLD INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2020 2019

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN):

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net loss for the year $ (163,864) $ (195,726)
Changes in non-cash working capital balances:

Amounts receivable (867) 32,033
Prepaid expenses (1,088) 2,987
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 88,137 51,305

Cash used in operating activities (77,682) (109,401)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Short-term investment (50) (50)

Cash used in investing activities (50) (50)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from private placements, net of issuance costs - (80)

Cash used in financing activities - (80)

CHANGE IN CASH DURING THE YEAR (77,732) (109,531)
CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR 96,034 205,565

CASH, END OF YEAR $    18,302 $    96,034

SUPPLEMENTAL CASH DISCLOSURES
Interest paid $ - $ -
Income taxes paid $ - $ -

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements)
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SOLIDUSGOLD INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)

FOR THE YEARS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements)

Common Shares

Number (Note 6) Amount
Share-based

payment reserves Deficit Total

Balances as at April 1, 2018 55,731,865 $    3,099,678 $    271,605 $   (3,163,966) $        207,317
Share issuance costs - (80) - - (80)
Net loss and comprehensive loss - - - (195,726) (195,726)
Balances as at March 31, 2019 55,731,865 $    3,099,598 $ 271,605 $   (3,359,692) $          11,511

Net loss and comprehensive loss - $                   -    $ -   $      (163,864) $      (163,864)
Balances as at March 31, 2020 55,731,865 $    3,099,598 $ 271,605 $   (3,523,556) $      (152,353)



SOLIDUSGOLD INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
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1. CORPORATE INFORMATION AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

SolidusGold Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated on April 13, 2011 under the laws of British
Columbia under the name of “Mantra Capital Inc.”. On September 4, 2014 the Company changed its
name to SolidusGold Inc. and commenced trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) under
the new symbol of “SDC”.  The address of the Company’s corporate office and its principal place of
business is 10th Floor, 595 Howe Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2T5, Canada.

The Company incurred a net loss of $163,864 for the year ended March 31, 2020 and has an
accumulated deficit of $3,523,556 as at March 31, 2020. The Company had not yet determined
whether its property contains ore reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of
amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon the discovery of
economically recoverable reserves, confirmation of the Company’s interest in the underlying mineral
claims, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development, and
upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of the resource property. The
outcome of these matters cannot be predicted at this time and the uncertainties cast significant doubt
upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

These consolidated financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments which would be
necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required
to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at
amounts different from those reflected in these consolidated financial statements.

During March 2020, the World Health Organization declared COVID-19 a global pandemic. This
contagious disease outbreak and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely
affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, leading to an economic downturn.
The impact on the Company is not currently determinable, but management continues to monitor the
situation.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board
(“IASB”).

The significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these consolidated financial
statements are described below.

b) Basis of presentation

These consolidated financial statements include the assets and operations of the Company and
its wholly owned subsidiaries, Mantra Mining Inc. (“Mantra”) and SolidusGold US Inc. (“Solidus
US”). Mantra was incorporated on October 30, 2014 under the British Columbia Business
Corporations Act. Effective September 20, 2018, the Company changed the name of Mantra to
Solidus Holdings Inc. (“Solidus Holdings”). Solidus US was incorporated on July 15, 2014 in
Nevada, USA. All significant inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated
upon consolidation.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, with the
exception of financial instruments which are measured at fair value, as explained in the
accounting policies set out below.  In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been
prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.



SOLIDUSGOLD INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

c) Going Concern

These consolidated financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes
that the Company will continue its operations for a reasonable period of time.  Management has
determined that the Company will be able to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period
of time, and realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course
of business.

d) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash in the statements of financial position is comprised of cash in banks and on hand, and short
term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are readily convertible into a
known amount of cash.

e) Exploration and evaluation assets

Exploration expenditures are expensed as incurred and direct costs of exploration and evaluation
assets, such as property acquisition costs and leases, are capitalized. Exploration and evaluation
assets are assessed for impairment if (i) sufficient data exists to determine technical feasibility
and commercial viability, and (ii) facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount
exceeds the recoverable amount. British Columbia (B.C.) mining exploration tax credits for certain
exploration expenditures incurred in B.C. are treated as a reduction of the exploration and
development expenditure and costs of the respective mineral property.

Development costs incurred on a mineral property are deferred once management has
determined, based on a feasibility study, that, a property is capable of economical commercial
production as a result of having established proven and probable reserves.  Development costs
are carried at cost less accumulated depletion and accumulated impairment charges.  Exploration
expenditures incurred prior to determining that a property has economically recoverable
resources are expensed as incurred.

The Company reviews the carrying values of mineral properties and development costs regularly
with a view to assessing whether there has been any impairment in value, or whenever events or
changes in circumstances that indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. In the event
the estimated discounted cash flows expected from its use or eventual disposition is determined
to be insufficient to recover the carrying value of the property, the carrying value is written down
to the estimated recoverable amount.

Once a mine has achieved commercial production, mineral properties and development costs are
depleted on a units-of-production basis over the life of the mine.

f) Share-based payments

Employees receive remuneration in the form of share-based payment transactions, whereby
employees render services as consideration for equity instruments (equity-settled transactions).

The cost of equity-settled transactions is recognized, together with a corresponding increase in
other capital reserves in equity, over the period in which the performance and/or service
conditions are fulfilled. The cumulative expense recognized for equity-settled transactions at each
reporting date until the vesting date reflects the extent to which the vesting period has expired
and the Company’s best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest.
The expense or credit in the statement of loss for a period represents the movement in
cumulative expense recognized as at the beginning and end of that period and is recognized in
employee benefits expense.



SOLIDUSGOLD INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

f)  Share-based payments (continued)

No expense is recognized for awards that do not ultimately vest, except for equity-settled
transactions, for which vesting is conditional upon a market or non-vesting condition. These are
treated as vesting irrespective of whether or not the market or non-vesting condition is satisfied,
provided that all other performance and/or service conditions are satisfied.

When the terms of an equity-settled transaction award are modified, the minimum expense
recognized is the expense as if the terms had not been modified, if the original terms of the award
are met. An additional expense is recognized for any modification that increases the total fair
value of the share-based payment transaction, or is otherwise beneficial to the employee as
measured at the date of modification.

When an equity-settled award is cancelled, it is treated as if it vested on the date of cancellation,
and any expense not yet recognized for the award is recognized immediately. This includes any
award where non-vesting conditions within the control of either the entity or the employee are not
met. However, if a new award is substituted for the cancelled award, and designated as a
replacement award on the date that it is granted, the cancelled and new awards are treated as if
they were a modification of the original award, as described in the previous paragraph.

g) Flow-through shares

The resource expenditure deductions for income tax purposes related to exploration and
development activities funded by flow-through share arrangements are renounced to investors in
accordance with Canadian tax legislation. On issuance, the premium recorded on the flow-
through share, being the difference in price over a common share with no tax attributes, is
recognized as a liability. As expenditures are incurred, the liability associated with the renounced
tax deductions is recognized through profit and loss with a pro-rata portion of the deferred
premium.

h) Foreign currency

The Company’s consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is
also the Company’s functional currency. The functional currency of the Company’s subsidiaries,
Solidus Holdings and Solidus US, is also the Canadian dollar.

Transactions and balances in currencies other than the Canadian dollar, the currency of the
primary economic environment in which the Company operates (“the functional currency”), are
translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the
transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such
transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign
currencies at exchange prevailing on the statement of financial position date are recognized in
the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss.

i) Provisions

Provisions are recorded when a present legal or constructive obligation exists as a result of past
events where it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be
required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be
made.

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle
the present obligation at the consolidated statement of financial position date, taking into account
the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the
cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of



SOLIDUSGOLD INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

i)  Provisions (continued)

those cash flows. When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are
expected to be recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognized as an asset if it is
virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount receivable can be measured
reliably.

At each financial position reporting date presented, the Company has not incurred any
decommissioning costs related to the exploration and evaluation of its mineral properties and
accordingly no provision has been recorded for such site reclamation or abandonment.

j) Loss per share

  The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share data for its common shares, calculated
by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted
average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share does
not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of
common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive.

k) Income taxes

  Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year,
using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date, and
includes any adjustments to tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years.

  Deferred income taxes are recorded using the liability method whereby deferred tax is recognized
in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for
financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes.

  Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences
when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the
statement of financial position date.  Deferred tax is not recognized for temporary differences
which arise on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business
combination and that affects neither accounting, nor taxable profit or loss.

  A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary
differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against
which they can be utilized.  Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are
reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

l) Financial assets

All financial assets are initially measured at fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not
measured at fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”), transaction costs. Financial assets are
subsequently measured at: (i) FVTPL; (ii) fair value through other comprehensive income
(“FVOCI”) or (iii) amortized cost. The classification is based on whether the contractual cash flow
characteristics represent “solely payments of principal and interest” as well as the business model
under which the financial assets are managed. The Company’s cash and short-term investment
are measured at FVTPL.

Transactions costs associated with FVTPL financial assets are expensed as incurred, while
transaction costs associated with all other financial assets are included in the initial carrying
amount of the asset.
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FOR THE YEARS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

m) Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are are classified as measured at amortized cost or FVTPL. A financial liability
is classified as at FVTPL if it is classified as held-for-trading, it is a derivative or it is designated as
such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are initially recognized
at fair value less directly attributable transaction costs. The Company’s accounts payable are
measured at amortized cost.

A financial liability is derecognized when the contractual obligation under the liability is
discharged, cancelled or expires or its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified
liability are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified
terms is recognized at fair value.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments
and estimates and form assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and
the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ
from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting
estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in future periods
affected.

Significant accounts that require estimates as the basis for determining the stated amounts include
recognition of deferred income tax assets, assessment of decommissioning provision, valuation of
share-based payments and assessment of impairment of exploration and evaluation assets.

Critical accounting judgments that are accounting policies that have been identified as being complex
or involving subjective or assessments with a significant risk of material adjustment in the next year
are as follows:

(i) Impairment

At the end of each reporting period the carrying amounts of the Company’s assets are reviewed to
determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If any such indication exists,
the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if
any.  The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use.  Fair value
is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm’s length
transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated
future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects
current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.  If the
recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount
of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in profit or
loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the
recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Where an impairment subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash generating
unit) is increased to the revised estimate and its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not
exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been
recognized for the asset (or cash generating unit) in prior years.  A reversal of an impairment loss is
recognized immediately in profit or loss.
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3.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS (continued)

(ii) Going Concern

The assessment of the Company’s ability to execute its strategy by funding future working capital
requirements involves judgment. Management monitors future cash requirements to assess the
Company’s ability to meet these future funding requirements. Further information regarding going
concern is outlined in Notes 1 and 2(c).

4. ADOPTION OF NEW OR AMENDED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

The Company adopted the following new standards, along with any consequential amendments
effective April 1, 2019:

IFRS 16 – Leases

In June 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16, Leases which establishes principles for the recognition,
measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases, with the objective of ensuring that lessees and
lessors provide relevant information that faithfully represents those transactions.  IFRS 16
substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements in IAS 17.  Accordingly, a lessor
continues to classify its leases as operating leases or finance leases, and to account for those two
types of leases differently.  However, lessees are no longer classifying leases as either operating
leases or finance leases as it is required by IAS 17. The adoption of this standard had no material
impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

5.  EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

Expenditures for the years ended March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019 are as follows:

April 1,
 2019

Acquisition
Costs Impairment

March 31,
2020

Honeymoon $ 41,854 $ - $ - $ 41,854

Total $ 41,854 $ - $ - $ 41,854

April 1,
 2018

Acquisition
Costs Impairment

March 31,
2019

Honeymoon $ 41,854 $ - $ - $ 41,854

Total $ 41,854 $ - $ - $ 41,854

Exploration and evaluation costs for the year ended
March 31,

2020 2019

Honeymoon $ 45,582 $ 44,014
Mining exploration tax credits received  (13,352)  (8,984)

Total costs $ 32,230 $ 35,030
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5.  EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

Honeymoon Property

The Honeymoon Property is an early stage gold-silver-copper property located on the west side of
Adams Lake, British Columbia and is comprised of 4 claim blocks for a total of 3,415 hectares.

On May 27, 2015, the Company and the Optionor mutually cancelled the previous agreement and
concurrently entered into a purchase and sale agreement for an undivided 100% right, title and
interest in and to the Honeymoon Property. Pursuant to the terms of the sale and purchase
agreement the Company agreed to pay $3,500 (paid) and issue 70,000 common shares (issued) as
consideration for the property.

The Optionor will retain a 0.5% Net Smelter Returns royalty on the property and the royalty may be
purchased by the Company at any time for $1,500,000.

6. SHARE CAPITAL
 a) Authorized:

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

b) Issued and Outstanding as at March 31, 2020: 55,731,865 (2019: 55,731,865) common shares.

c) There are no common shares held in escrow at March 31, 2020 and 2019

Warrants

The following table summarizes the continuity of the Company’s warrants:

Exercise
Price April 1, 2019 Issued Expired March 31, 2020 Expiry Date
$0.14 3,571,429 - (3,571,429) - February 9, 2020

3,571,429 - (3,571,429) -

Exercise
Price April 1, 2018 Issued Expired March 31, 2019 Expiry Date
$0.14 - - - 3,571,429 February 9, 2020

3,571,429 3,571,429 - 3,571,429

As at March 31, 2020, the Company had Nil warrants outstanding (2019: 3,571,429).
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7. STOCK OPTION PLAN AND SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

On July 8, 2011, the Company adopted an incentive stock option plan (the “Option Plan”) which
provides that the Board of Directors of the Company may from time to time, in its discretion, and in
accordance with TSX-V regulations, grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants non-
transferable options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares
reserved for issuance will not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares at the time
of the grant.  Such options will be exercisable for a period of up to ten years from the date of grant.
Vesting terms will be determined at the time of grant by the Board of Directors.

Number of
options

Weighted average
exercise price

Balance, March 31, 2018 3,105,000 $ 0.07
Expired (200,000) $ 0.20
Balance, March 31, 2019 and 2020 2,905,000 $ 0.06

The following table summarizes stock options outstanding and exercisable at March 31, 2020:

Options Outstanding Options Exercisable
Weighted Weighted Weighted
Average Average Average

Exercise Number Remaining Exercise Exercise
Price of Contractual Life Price Number Price
$ Shares (years) $ Exercisable $

0.025 2,400,000 1.42 0.02 2,400,000 0.02
0.25 505,000 0.76 0.04 505,000 0.04

2,905,000 2.18 0.06 2,905,000 0.06

Stock options outstanding at March 31, 2020 will expire between December 19, 2021 and August 15,
2024.

8. RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the
other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating
decisions. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a
related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

The Company had the following related party transactions:

2020 2019

Due to MA2 Capital Inc. $ 135,000 $ 75,000
Due to Sandfire America Resources Inc.
(“Sandfire”) (formerly Tintina Resources Inc.) 19,153 19,153
Due to Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) 11,813 1,556
Due to former Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) 15,000 15,000
Total due to related parties $ 180,966 $ 110,709
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8. RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS (continued)

MA2 Capital Inc. is controlled by the current CEO. Sandfire was formerly related by common
directors.

The amounts due to related parties were incurred in the normal course of business and have been
included in accounts payable.  The balances are non-interest bearing, unsecured and are due on
demand.

Key management personnel receive compensation in the form of short-term employee benefits,
share-based payments, and post-employment benefits. Key management personnel include the Chief
Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, and directors of the Company. The remuneration of key
management is as follows:

2020 2019

Management fees $ 60,000 $ 60,000
Consulting fees 10,256 11,138
Total remuneration $ 70,256 $ 71,138

9.  INCOME TAXES

The Company has non-capital losses carried forward of $2,274,079 available to reduce income taxes
in future years which expire between 2032 to 2040.

The Company has not recognized any deferred income tax assets. The Company recognizes
deferred income tax assets based on the extent to which it is probable that sufficient taxable income
will be realized during the carry forward periods to utilize all deferred tax assets.

The following table reconciles the amount of income tax recoverable on application of the statutory
Canadian federal and provincial income tax rates:

2020 2019
Canadian statutory income tax rate 27.00% 27.00%

Income tax recovery at statutory rate $ 44,244 $ 52,846

Effect of income taxes of:
Permanent and other differences 2,337 (7,064)
Change in deferred tax assets not recognized (46,581) (45,782)

Deferred income tax recoverable $ - $ -
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9.  INCOME TAXES (continued)

The temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the deferred tax assets at March 31,
2020 and 2019 not recognized are presented below:

2020 2019

Non-capital loss carry-forwards $ 614,001 $ 573,643
Capital loss carry-forwards 56,324 56,324
Exploration and evaluation assets 134,861 126,246
Share issuance costs 2,948 5,340

808,134 761,553
Deferred tax assets not recognized (808,134) (761,553)

$ - $ -

10. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue
as a going concern in order to pursue the sourcing and exploration of its resource properties.  The
Company does not have any externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject.

The Company considers the aggregate of its share capital, contributed surplus and deficit as capital.
The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in
economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the
capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares or dispose of assets or adjust the
amount of cash.

The Company’s investment policy is to invest its cash in investment instruments in large financial
institutions with terms to maturity selected with regards to the expected time of expenditures from
continuing operations.
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11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK

International Financial Reporting Standards 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures, establishes a fair
value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements.  The fair
value hierarchy has the following levels:

Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or
liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable
inputs).

 Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The Company’s financial assets include cash and short-term investment and are classified as Level
1. The carrying value of these instruments approximates their fair values due to the relatively short
periods of maturity of these instruments.

Assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis were presented on the Company’s statements of
financial position are as follows:

  Fair Value Measurements Using
Quoted Prices in  Significant

 Active Markets Other  Significant
 For Identical   Observable   Unobservable

Instruments Inputs Inputs
(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total

March 31, 2020:
Cash $ 18,302 $ –  $ –  $ 18,302
Short-term investment 5,250 – – 5,250

March 31, 2019:
Cash $ 96,034 $ –  $ –  $ 96,034
Short-term investment 5,200 – – 5,200

Fair value

The fair value of the Company’s financial instruments approximates their carrying value as at March
31, 2020 and 2019 because of the demand nature or short-term maturity of these instruments.

Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Company’s financial instruments include cash, short-term investment and accounts payable. The
risks associated with these financial instruments and the policies on how to mitigate these risks are
set out below. Management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures
are implemented on a timely and effective manner.
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11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

(i) Currency risk

The Company has operations in the United States which are transacted into U.S. dollars. Accordingly,
the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk with respect to these transactions. The Company
has not undertaken hedging activities to mitigate this risk.

The Company does not have any significant foreign currency denominated monetary liabilities.

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on the variable rate of interest earned on bank deposits.
The fair value interest rate risk on bank deposits is insignificant as the deposits are short-term.

The Company has not entered into any derivative instruments to manage interest rate fluctuations.

(iii) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to
meet its contractual obligations.

The credit risk on cash is limited because the cash are composed of financial instruments issued by
Canadian banks and companies with high credit ratings as assigned by international credit-rating
agencies. Therefore, the Company is not exposed to significant credit risk.

(iv) Liquidity risk

In the management of liquidity risk of the Company, the Company maintains a balance between
continuity of funding and the flexibility through the use of borrowings.  Management closely monitors
the liquidity position and expects to have adequate sources of funding to finance the Company’s
projects and operations.  As at March 31, 2020, the Company had a working capital deficit of
$194,207.  As at March 31, 2020, the Company had cash and short-term investment of $23,552 to
settle accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $226,217 which falls due for payment within twelve
months of the financial position date.

12. BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the years ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 was
based on the loss attributable to common shareholders of $163,864 (2019 – $195,726) and the
weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 55,731,865 (2019 – 55,731,865). Stock
options of 2,905,000 outstanding at March 31, 2020 were not included in the diluted loss per share
calculation as the effect is anti-dilutive.


